
Data Request No. 4 (June 27, 2019) for the
Estrella Substation and Paso Robles Area Reinforcement Project (A.17-01-023)
	#
	Topic
	Data Request
	Request Date
	Reply Date
	Status
	Follow-Up Request

	1
	Distribution Planning Area (DPA) Load Forecast and Outstanding PG&E Planning Standards
	1. Provide an updated load forecast for the Paso Robles DPA and update Appendix G to the Proponent’s Environmental Assessment (PEA), as appropriate. At minimum, the following Appendix G tables and figures should be updated based on the 2018 recorded peak load and latest available Integrated Energy Policy Report (IEPR) data:
· Table 2. Historical Paso Robles DPA Capacity and Load
· Figure 5. Updated LoadSEER Forecast, Paso Robles DPA
· Table 3. Breakdown of Updated LoadSEER Forecast
· Table 4. Breakdown of Substation Capacities and Forecasted Loads, Paso Robles DPA
· Figure 6. Comparison of LoadSEER Forecasts, Paso Robles DPA
· Table 5. Previous 1-in-10 LoadSEER Forecast Incorporating Varying Percentages of the DER Forecast
2. Refer to the attached slides from a presentation on the Southern California Edison (SCE) Circle City project (in particular, Slide #3). Discuss PG&E’s assumptions about photovoltaic (PV) electric generation dependability in the DPA and the types and extent of disaggregated data that Pacific Gas & Electric Company (PG&E) applied to the updated forecast data provided in response to #1 above.
3. Discuss the current capabilities of LoadSEER or any alternate software used to provide the forecast update pursuant to #1 above. For example, can LoadSEER incorporate a full 8760 dataset? 15-minute interval data? Provide the full list of LoadSEER capabilities and inputs used for the updated forecast.
4. Please provide the two planning standards referenced in Appendix G to the PEA (Exhibit B and Exhibit C were still being revised at that time) and include all appendices to the two standards. If the standards are still being revised, please let us know when they will be done, and explain why they are still being updated. 
5. Please provide the prior versions of the two planning standards referenced in Appendix G to the PEA (Exhibit B 2014 and Exhibit C 2010). Include all appendices to the two prior standards.
	6/27/19
	
	
	

	2

	Battery Energy Storage System (BESS) Sizing Options and Sites
	1. The City of Paso Robles plans to construct a 4.3 Megawatt (MW) solar field adjacent to Paso Robles Airport. This solar project is noted in Appendix G to the PEA. Please describe any system upgrades that will be necessary to allow for interconnection of this solar array to PG&E’s grid system.
2. If a battery energy storage system (BESS) were installed adjacent to the 4.3 MW solar field, how large could its power output be in MW based on the interconnection upgrades described in response to #2, above? 
3. In PEA Appendix G, PG&E suggested that a BESS sited adjacent to a solar generation site should be sized to match the solar output of the arrays unless utility power is used to supplement the charging cycle. In what amounts could utility power be used to supplement the charging cycle?
4. Given the responses to the data requests above, please update the analysis provided in response to No. Deficiency Appendix G (16) of Deficiency Response #4, which indicated that an 8 MW/48 Megawatt-hour (MWh) BESS could defer the proposed substation needed by 5 years.
5. Provide the location of the 3.7 MW storage field (Queue 1529-RD?) described in the response to No. Deficiency Appendix G (16) of Deficiency Response #4, and identify the status of this interconnection. If the interconnection study results indicate failure, explain what system upgrades (at minimum) would be necessary for a successful interconnection.
6. What is the status of the 1MW solar interconnection near Templeton Substation (Queue #1838-RD)? Please also provide the location of the field. If the interconnection study results indicate failure, explain what system upgrades (at minimum) would be necessary for a successful interconnection.
	6/27/19
	
	
	

	3
	Flow Battery Comment on the Draft ASR
	Discuss the potential for installing a flow BESS at or adjacent to Templeton Substation up to the size specified in the Draft ASR (55MW/660MWh).
	6/27/19
	
	
	

	4
	Underground Option Along South River Road
	Provide and underground design for the South River Road Alternative alignment (SE-PLR-2) from the corner of Charolais Road and South River Road north to Paso Robles Substation (approximately 0.63 miles). The design would generally follow the alternative alignment provided on 6/24/19 but should be installed closer to or within the street in some locations to reduce or avoid impacts outside road ROWs. See Figure 1 below. It would transition into Paso Roble’s Substation overhead across Niblick Road. 
	6/27/19
	
	
	

	5
	Direct 70 kV Connection / Strategic Undergrounding Alternative
	1. Please study at least the following two options for undergrounding in this area and provide a design for consideration in the CEQA EIR (see below, Figure 2: Undergrounding Concepts):
· Purple Line 1 = Wisteria Lane Underground Alignment (about 1.25 miles)
· Purple Line 2 = Underground Along the Revised Project Route (about 1.25 miles)
· Yellow Line = PG&E Revised Project Route
Provide the disturbance width and assume the underground alignment could go in the center or on either side of any roadway. We will ensure that the CEQA environmental analysis is adequate for whatever the final undergrounding alignment and length is determined to be in the Formal Proceeding/CPUC Decision (if undergrounding is included in the Decision).
· NOTE: We plan to re-notice the local parcel owners and the City and County of the design change and undergrounding options as an update notice about the Draft Alternatives Screening Report.
2. Please clarify the need for facilities at the beginning and end of the underground alignment. Will it be a riser pole or something more? If something more, explain why and provide examples of similar installations that require something akin to a, “small substation,” rather than simply an entrance and exit point from the underground conduit (e.g., via the typical riser pole design footprint). Explain the specific conditions under which the additional facilities would be necessary and whether they are for something already planned pursuant to an adopted planning document or for something that might occur in the future.
3. PG&E has referred to the additional facilities as 150-foot x 150-foot transition stations. What physical equipment would be housed inside the transition stations? Who would own the transition stations, if required, and would they be sited by PG&E or by a customer? Are they typically on customer property, for example, and behind the meter? Why would a transition station be required at each end of the underground alignment?
4. Which existing businesses would be served by a 70-kV line direct connection in or near the Gold Hill Park and for what purpose? If none, currently, describe the types of businesses that could be served in the future.
	6/27/19
	
	
	

	6
	Back-up Data from HWT Comments on the Draft ASR
	Please provide the following data to support statements made in HWT’s comments on the Draft ASR:
a. Average daily traffic for El Pomar Road in the vicinity of Templeton Substation.
b. Approximate number of oak trees, including “heritage oaks,” that would require removal for construction of the Templeton Substation Expansion (Alternative SE-1).
c. Location of the active golden eagle nest near Templeton Substation referenced in the comments: “The Templeton Substation Expansion would also be located approximately 1 mile closer to an active golden eagle nest than the Proposed Estrella Substation (HWT Comments, page 18).”
	6/27/19
	
	
	

	7
	Route Options from Bonel Ranch (Draft ASR Comment)
	See attached figure (pdf). Please discuss the two Minor Route Variations to the Orange line (Alt. PLR-1C) shown on the figure. These were described via phone call in a comment on the Draft Alternatives Screening Report. The pink line (along Estrella Road) is especially interesting as it follows an existing road ROW. The purple line reduces the overland crossing and land access issues associated with the yellow route that we still plan to screen out. One or both Minor Route Variations may be carried forward for further analysis (pink and purple). Please comment on them.
	6/27/19
	
	
	










[bookmark: _GoBack]Figure 1: South River Road Underground Alignment (Purple Line)
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Figure 2: Potential Undergrounding Alignment Areas (Purple Lines)
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